Merger, including compensation expense incurred as a result of the issuance of Towers Watson restricted Class A
common stock to Towers Perrin restricted stock unit (�RSU�) holders and the incremental amortization of acquired
intangible assets.
Towers Watson is implementing an integration plan that may affect how the assets acquired, including intangibles,
will be utilized. If assets in the combined company are phased out or no longer used, additional amortization,
depreciation and/or impairment charges would be recorded.
The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations are provided for informational
purposes only. They do not purport to represent what Towers Watson�s results of operations would have been had the
Merger been completed as of the date indicated and do not purport to be indicative of the results of operations that
Towers Watson may achieve in the future.

33

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended September 30, 2010

Three
Months
Ended Pro Forma

September
30, 2010 Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 751,441 $ 751,441
Costs of providing services:
Salaries and employee benefits 491,657 491,657
Professional and subcontracted services 58,068 58,068
Occupancy 35,472 35,472
General and administrative expenses 58,484 58,484
Depreciation and amortization 30,880 30,880
Transaction and integration expenses 17,690 (17,690) E �

692,251 (17,690) 674,561

Income from operations 59,190 17,690 76,880

Income from affiliates 164 164
Interest income 1,295 1,295
Interest expense (3,353) (3,353)

Other non-operating income 1,563 1,563

Income before income taxes 58,859 17,690 76,549

Provision for income taxes 25,130 7,083 F 32,213

Net income before non-controlling interests $ 33,729 $ 10,607 $ 44,336

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests $ 487 487

Net income attributable to controlling interests $ 33,242 $ 10,607 $ 43,849

Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to controlling interests � basic $ 0.45 L $ 0.59

Net income attributable to controlling interests � diluted $ 0.45 L $ 0.59

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 70

Weighted average shares of common stock, basic (000) 74,235 L 74,235

Weighted average shares of common stock, diluted (000) 74,306 L 74,306

34

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended September 30, 2009

Historical
Pro Forma

Watson
Wyatt

Towers
Perrin PCIC Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 401,345 $ 383,987 $ 6,375 $ (4,702) H $ 782,810

(4,195) K

Costs of providing services:
Salaries and employee benefits 257,326 277,825 51 23,725 B 558,927
Professional and subcontracted
services 21,762 29,835 227 � 51,824
Occupancy 18,441 17,543 � 876 A 36,860
General and administrative
expenses 34,176 32,799 2,954 (4,702) H 65,227
Depreciation and amortization 17,934 9,581 � 6,295 A 33,810
Transaction and integration
expenses 8,565 7,306 � (15,871) E �

358,204 374,889 3,232 10,323 746,648

Income from operations 43,141 9,098 3,143 (19,220) 36,162

Income from affiliates 895 573 � (1,146) J 322
Interest income 350 188 778 (146) C 1,170
Interest expense (449) (718) � (1,000) D (3,067)

(900) G
Other non-operating income 1,142 5,307 � � 6,449

Income before income taxes 45,079 14,448 3,921 (22,412) 41,036

Provision for income taxes 15,350 10,585 1,326 (8,416) F 18,845

Net income before
non-controlling interests $ 29,729 $ 3,863 $ 2,595 $ (13,996) $ 22,191

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests $ (52) $ � $ � $ 704 I 652

Net income attributable to
controlling interests $ 29,781 $ 3,863 $ 2,595 $ (14,700) $ 21,539

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 72

Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to
controlling interests � basic $ 0.70 L $ 0.29

Net income attributable to
controlling interests � diluted $ 0.69 L $ 0.29

Weighted average shares of
common stock, basic (000) 42,673 L 74,235

Weighted average shares of
common stock, diluted (000) 42,888 L 74,306

35

Edgar Filing: Towers Watson & Co. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments
The pro forma adjustments reflected in the unaudited supplemental pro forma condensed combined financial